

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration (PAGASA)



## PAGASA Bids and Awards Committee Resolution (BAC)

## Resolution No. <u>2024-031</u>

## Resolution Declaring CFV ARAR Contractors Phils., Inc. as the Second Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bidder; and Recommending Award of Contract and Approval

WHEREAS, the Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration (PAGASA), through the PAGASA Bids and Awards Committee, advertised the Invitation to Bid (IB) at the PAGASA website, the MGEPS and PAGASA Bulletin board continuously for 7 days from 15 to 22 April 2023, the procurement of the following civil works/infrastructure project described hereunder, with its corresponding Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC), under the reference, P.R. No. 2024-03-0211 / I.B. No. 2024-014 INF to wit:

WHEREAS, in a BAC Resolution No. 2024-027 series of 2024 dated 04 June 2024, the BAC RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a) to **DECLARE, Malaguena Construction** post-disqualified for the Project entitled, "Construction of Synoptic Station Building, Observer's Quarters, Powerhouse, Perimeter Fence, Gate and Signage at Cavite State University – Indang Campus, Indang Cavite;
- b) to **DIRECT**, the BAC-Secretariat to issue a Notice of Post-Disqualification to Malaguena Construction; and
- c) to DIRECT, the BAC-Secretariat to proceed with the post-qualification of the Second Lowest Calculated Bidder, CFV ARAR Contractor's Phils., Inc., if no request for reconsideration is filed by Malaguena Construction within three (3) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Post-Disqualification.

**WHEREAS**, on 04 June 2024, the PBAC issued a Notice of Post-Disqualification to participating bidder Malaguena Construction (*a copy is hereto attached as Annex "A"*);

**WHEREAS,** on 10 June 2024, the PBAC received a letter of Request (Motion) for Reconsideration from Malaguena Construction (*a copy is hereto attached as Annex "B"*);

WHEREAS, on 11 June 2024, the PBAC, in its meeting unanimously concurred to deny the Request (Motion) for Reconsideration (a copy is hereto attached as Annex "C");

WHEREAS, a corresponding post-qualification was conducted by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) and Technical Working Group (TWG) on June 13-18, 2024 to the Second Lowest Bidder, CFV ARAR Contractors Phils., Inc.;

WHEREAS, upon careful deliberation of the findings and post-qualification, validation and verification of the eligibility, technical and financial documents submitted by the Second Lowest Calculated Bidder, the PBAC determined that CFV ARAR Contractors Phils. Inc., has complied accordingly on all the criteria for post-qualification and was responsive on all requirements and conditions specified in the Bidding Documents, Hence, it was moved and duly seconded that the CFV ARAR Contractors Phils., Inc., be declared as the Second Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bidder (SLCRB) for the Project;

Page 1 of 2 BAC Reso. No. 2024-031 – Resolution Declaring CFV ARAR Contractors Phils., Inc. as the Second Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bidder; and Recommending Award of Contract and Approval Construction of Synoptic Station Building, Observer's Quarters, Powerhouse, Perimeter Fence. Gate and Signage at CavSU Indang Cavite





Joel C. Rivera



**NOW, THEREFORE, We,** the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby **RESOLVE** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**:

- a) to DECLARE, CFV ARAR Contractors Phils., Inc., as the Bidder with the Second Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (SLCRB) for the Project entitled, "Construction of Synoptic Station Building, Observer's Quarters, Powerhouse, Perimeter Fence, Gate and Signage at Cavite State University – Indang Campus, Indang Cavite;";
- b) to RECOMMEND, that award of the Contract to CFV ARAR Contractors Phils., Inc., in the total calculated amount of *Four Million Four Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Eight Pesos* & 24/100 (Php4,432,908.24) *only*, for the implementation of the Project; and
- c) to **RECOMMEND**, finally, the **APPROVAL** of the foregoing findings and recommendations.

**RESOLVED,** this **18th day of June 2024** at the Amihan Conference Room, 2nd Floor, PAGASA Main Building, Science Garden Complex, Ave., Brgy. Central, Quezon City.

Engr. BRIAN P. BUNGABONG End-user Representative

WILLY F. EVANGELISTA Member

OEL G. RAMOS Member

JOEL C. RIVERA Member Atty. ERIC CHRISTOPHER AMADO J. AGSAOAY Vice-Chairperson

J. DAVID Chairperson

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

NATHANIEL T. SERVANDO, Ph.D. Administrator Approved on: 2 8 JUN 2024

Page 2 of 2 BAC Reso. No. 2024-031 – Resolution Declaring CFV ARAR Contractors Phils., Inc. as the Second Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bidder; and Recommending Award of Contract and Approval Construction of Synoptic Station Building, Observer's Quarters. Powerhouse, Perimeter Fence, Gate and Signage at CavSU Indang Cavite